

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**  
**Case No. S177823**

---

**AMERICAN COATINGS ASSOCIATION,**  
Plaintiff and Appellant,

*v.*

**SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT,**  
Defendant and Respondent.

---

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal  
Fourth Appellate District, Division Three  
Case No. G040122

Appeal from the Orange County Superior Court,  
Case No. 03CC00007  
The Honorable Ronald L. Bauer, Judge, Presiding

---

**DEFENDANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

Matthew D. Zinn (SBN 214587)  
Heather M. Minner (SBN 252676)  
Shute, Mihaly & Weinberger LLP  
396 Hayes Street  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
Phone (415) 552-7272  
Fax (415) 552-5816

Daniel P. Selmi (SBN 67481)  
919 Albany Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90015  
Phone (213) 736-1098  
Fax (949) 675-9861

*Attorneys for Defendant and  
Respondent South Coast Air  
Quality Management District*

Kurt R. Wiese (SBN 127251)  
Barbara B. Baird (SBN 81507)  
William B. Wong (SBN 120354)  
South Coast Air Quality  
Management District  
21865 Copley Drive  
Diamond Bar, CA 91765-0940  
Phone (909) 396-3535  
Fax (909) 396-2961

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

MAR 15 2010

Frederick K. Ohirion Clerk

---

Deputy

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATUTORY BACKGROUND .....	9
A.    The Federal and State Ambient Air Quality Standards.....	9
B.    The Evolution of Air Pollution Control in California to Attain the Federal- and State-Mandated Air Quality Standards .....	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	16
A.    Ozone Pollution in the South Coast Air Basin and Coatings' Contribution Thereto .....	16
B.    The District's Regulation of Coatings.....	18
1.    The History of Rule 1113.....	18
2.    The District's Adoption of the Challenged Amendments .....	18
C.    The Proceedings in the Trial Court .....	22
D.    The Court of Appeal's Decision .....	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	25
ARGUMENT.....	26
I.    The District May Anticipate and Encourage Innovation in Pollution Control Technology When It Regulates Existing Pollution Sources.....	26
A.    An Emission Standard Need Not Be Achievable with Currently Existing Pollution Control Technology.....	27

1.	The Plain Meaning of “Achievable” Does Not Demand that Emission Control Technology Be Presently Existing.....	27
2.	If Supported by Substantial Evidence, the District May Conclude that a Regulation Is Achievable with Anticipated Technology.....	31
3.	The Association Has Repeatedly Conceded that “Achievable” Does Not Mean Immediately Achievable.....	35
4.	The Court of Appeal’s Interpretation of “Achievable” Would Give Broader Regulatory Authority to Jurisdictions with Cleaner Air.....	36
5.	The Court of Appeal’s Interpretation of “Achievable” Would Allow Industry to Decide for Itself How Much Pollution to Emit.....	38
B.	The District May Stimulate Innovation in Pollution Control Technology by Adopting Rules More Stringent than BARCT.....	39
1.	The Statutory Text and Structure Demonstrate that the Legislature Did Not Intend BARCT to Be the Most Stringent Standard the District May Adopt.....	40
2.	The Legislative History Also Demonstrates that BARCT Was Not Intended to Narrow the District’s Existing Regulatory Authority.....	50
3.	The District Exceeds BARCT in Rare But Important Circumstances.....	51
C.	Regulation Designed to Prompt Technological Innovation Is Common in Environmental Law.....	53

D.	The Court of Appeal’s Decision Would Jeopardize the District’s Ability to Attain Air Quality Standards and Could Subject the State to Sanctions Under Federal Law. ....	56
II.	The District Need Not Prove that Its Regulations Are Achievable by Every Source.....	58
A.	A BARCT Standard Need Not Be Shown to Be Achievable by Every Source.....	60
B.	The Association Cannot Prevail on Its Argument that the District Should Have Defined the Regulated Coatings Categories Differently.....	64
C.	The Association Misplaces Reliance on Cases Decided Under Other Statutory Schemes. ....	67
III.	The Rule Is Well Within the District’s Statutory Authority. ....	69
A.	The District Relied on a Variety of Evidence of Achievability Including, but Not Limited to, the Existence of Compliant Coatings. ....	70
B.	The District Gives Regulated Entities Flexibility to Ensure They Can Comply with the Rule.....	72
C.	Contrary to the Court of Appeal’s Conclusion, the Rule Is Achievable for Quick-Dry Enamel and Rust Preventative Coatings.....	74
	CONCLUSION .....	78
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	79

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CALIFORNIA CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alliance of Small Emitters / Metal Industry v. South Coast Air Quality Management Dist.</i> 60 Cal.App.4th 55 (1997) .....	passim
<i>Copley Press, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> 39 Cal.4th 1272 (2006) .....	34, 43
<i>Dunn-Edwards Corp. v. Bay Area Air Quality Management Dist.</i> 9 Cal.App.4th 644 (1992) .....	39
<i>Dunn-Edwards Corp. v. South Coast Air Quality Management Dist.</i> 19 Cal.App.4th 519 (1993) .....	17, 39
<i>Dunn-Edwards Corp. v. South Coast Air Quality Management Dist.</i> 19 Cal.App.4th 536 (1993) .....	39
<i>Grafton Partners L.P. v. Superior Court</i> 36 Cal.4th 944 (2005) .....	41
<i>Helene Curtis, Inc. v. Assessment Appeals Bd.</i> 76 Cal.App.4th 124 (1999) .....	64-65
<i>Kraus v. Trinity Mgmt. Services, Inc.</i> 23 Cal.4th 116 (2000) .....	45
<i>Masonite Corp. v. Superior Court</i> 25 Cal.App.4th 1045 (1994) .....	65
<i>Moore v. California State Board of Accountancy</i> 2 Cal.4th 999 (1992) .....	64
<i>National Paint &amp; Coatings Assn. v. State</i> 58 Cal.App.4th 753 (1997) .....	39

<i>Parsley v. Superior Court</i> 9 Cal.3d 934 (1973).....	30
<i>People ex rel. Lungren v. Superior Court</i> 14 Cal.4th 294 (1996).....	35
<i>Ralphs Grocery Co. v. Reimel</i> 69 Cal.2d 172 (1968).....	64
<i>Ramirez v. Yosemite Water Co.</i> 20 Cal.4th 785 (1999).....	64
<i>Rideaux v. Torgrimson</i> 12 Cal.2d 633 (1939).....	30
<i>Sherwin-Williams Co. v. South Coast Air Quality Management Dist.</i> 86 Cal.App.4th at 1267 .....	passim
<i>Smith v. Superior Court</i> 39 Cal.4th 77 (2006).....	passim
<i>Stauffer Chemical Co. v. Air Resources Bd.</i> 128 Cal.App.3d 789 (1982) .....	25, 65
<i>Western Oil &amp; Gas Assn. v. Air Resources Bd.</i> 37 Cal.3d 502 (1984) .....	passim
<i>Western Oil &amp; Gas Assn. v. Monterey Bay Unified Air Pollution Control Dist.</i> 49 Cal.3d 408 (1989).....	passim
<i>Western States Petroleum Assn. v. South Coast Air Quality Management Dist.</i> 136 Cal.App.4th 1012 (2006) .....	passim
<i>Western States Petroleum Assn. v. State Department of Health Services</i> 99 Cal.App.4th 999 (2002) .....	25
<i>Witt Home Ranch, Inc. v. County of Sonoma</i> 165 Cal.App.4th 543 (2008) .....	30

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>AFL-CIO v. OSHA</i> 965 F.2d 962 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	67
<i>Allied Local &amp; Regional Manufacturers Caucus v. EPA</i> 215 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	17
<i>American Iron &amp; Steel Institute v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Admin.</i> 577 F.2d 825 (3d Cir. 1978) .....	54, 69
<i>Beentjes v. Placer County Air Pollution Control Dist.</i> 397 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	13
<i>Coalition for Clean Air v. Southern California Edison Co.</i> 971 F.2d 219 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	57
<i>Color Pigments Manufacturers Assn. v. OSHA</i> 16 F.3d 1157 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	67-68
<i>Edison Electric Institute v. EPA</i> 996 F.2d 326 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	54
<i>Huron Portland Cement Co. v. City of Detroit, Mich.</i> 362 U.S. 440 (1960) .....	11
<i>National Paint &amp; Coatings Assn. v. South Coast Air Quality Management Dist.</i> 485 F.Supp.2d 1153 (C.D.Cal. 2007) .....	passim
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> 822 F.2d 104 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	54
<i>Union Electric Co. v. EPA</i> 427 U.S. 246 (1976) .....	7, 55, 56
<i>United Steelworkers of America, AFL-CIO-CLC v. Marshall</i> 647 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	68, 69

## OTHER STATE CASES

<i>Commonwealth v. Pennsylvania Power Co.</i> 416 A.2d 995 (1980).....	54
<i>National Steel Co. v. Illinois Pollution Control Bd.</i> 613 N.E.2d 719 (1993).....	54

## CALIFORNIA STATUTES

Health & Safety Code § 39002.....	passim
Health & Safety Code § 39606.....	10
Health & Safety Code § 40000.....	12
Health & Safety Code § 40001.....	passim
Health & Safety Code § 40402.....	14, 56
Health & Safety Code § 40405.....	16, 30
Health & Safety Code § 40406.....	passim
Health & Safety Code § 40440.....	passim
Health & Safety Code § 440440.11.....	47
Health & Safety Code § 40449.....	13, 37
Health & Safety Code § 40460.....	10, 11
Health & Safety Code § 40601.....	37
Health & Safety Code § 40702.....	13, 37, 45
Health & Safety Code § 40703.....	49
Health & Safety Code § 40723.....	29, 30, 47
Health & Safety Code § 40910.....	56
Health & Safety Code § 40911.....	10
Health & Safety Code § 40913.....	11

Health & Safety Code § 40916.....	49
Health & Safety Code § 40919.....	37, 42, 43, 44
Health & Safety Code § 40920.....	37, 42, 43
Health & Safety Code § 40920.5.....	37, 43, 44
Health & Safety Code § 40922.....	48
Health & Safety Code § 41010.....	37
Health & Safety Code § 41508.....	13, 44, 45
Health & Safety Code § 41509.....	37
Health & Safety Code § 41800.....	45
Health & Safety Code § 41809.....	44
Health & Safety Code § 41810.....	45
Health & Safety Code § 41904.....	45
Health & Safety Code §§ 42350-42372.....	74
Health & Safety Code § 42352.....	74
Health & Safety Code § 42354.....	74
Health & Safety Code § 42368.....	74
Stats. 1947, ch. 632 .....	11, 12, 13
Stats. 1975, ch. 957 .....	12, 13
Stats. 1976, ch. 324 .....	13, 14, 15, 46
Stats. 1987, ch. 1301 .....	16
Stats. 1988, ch. 1568 .....	14
Stats. 1992, ch. 945 .....	6, 43

## FEDERAL STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 651 <i>et seq.</i> .....	67
42 U.S.C. § 7401 <i>et seq.</i> .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 7408 .....	9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 7409 .....	9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 7410 .....	10, 57, 58
42 U.S.C. § 7502 .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 7509 .....	57
42 U.S.C. § 7510 .....	2

## REGULATIONS

65 Fed. Reg. 18,903 (April 10, 2000) .....	18
69 Fed. Reg. 23,858 (April 30, 2004) .....	17
District Rule 1113 .....	passim
District Rule 1303 .....	48

## RULES OF COURT

California Rule of Court 8.520.....	79
-------------------------------------	----

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Air Resources Board, <i>Proposed State Strategy for California's 2007 State Implementation Plan</i> (April 26, 2007).....	3
<i>Compact Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 2002).....	61
EPA, <i>Latest Findings on National Air Quality: Status and Trends Through 2006</i> (2008) .....	16
Hall et al., <i>The Benefits of Meeting Federal Clean Air Standards in the South Coast and San Joaquin Valley Air Basins</i> at 80 (Nov. 2008).....	17

Krier & Ursin, <i>Pollution and Policy</i> (1977) .....	11, 12, 14
Mark Murray, <i>NATO Chief Says Success ‘Achievable,’</i> (Sept. 29, 2009) MSNBC.com .....	29
1 Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed 1989) .....	28
Simmons & Cutting, <i>A Many Layered Wonder: Nonvehicular Air Pollution Control In California,</i> 26 <i>Hastings L.J.</i> 109 (1974).....	11
South Coast Air Quality Management Dist., <i>Annual RECLAIM Audit Report for 2007 Compliance Year</i> (2009).....	53
Southern California Assn. of Governments, <i>2008 Regional Transportation Plan, Transportation Finance Report</i> .....	58
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (2002) .....	28
